MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 36.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Lincoln for Support of State Paupers.

Lincoln, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Lincoln the sum of thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for support of Thomas F. Oak and family, state paupers, in the year nine-teen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 37.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Yarmouth.

Yarmouth, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred thirty-four dollars and thirty cents to reimburse the town of Yarmouth for money expended for the care and support of Theodore Davis and Ruth Lewis, destitute children having no settlement in the state.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 38.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Biddeford & Saco Railroad Company for Over-payments on Taxes.

Biddeford & Saco R. R. Co., payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Biddeford & Saco Railroad Company, the sum of two hundred and ninety-six dollars and forty-four cents, to reimburse said company for taxes paid on income wrongly classified as "Express Revenue," for the years nineteen hundred ten to nineteen hundred twenty-three, inclusive.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 39.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Abbot for Reimbursement of Moneys Expended for the Support of Scott W. Pierce and Family.

Abbot, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid the town of Abbot, for reimbursement of moneys expended by said town, for the support of Scott W. Pierce and family, in the years nineteen hundred and twenty-three, twenty-four, twen-

CHAP. 40

ty-five and twenty-six, the sum of two thousand, nine hundred, ninety-nine dollars and forty-seven cents.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 40.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Washburn for Support of George H. Inman, a State Pauper.

Washburn, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Washburn the sum of fifty-eight dollars and fifty cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for support of George H. Inman, a state pauper.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 41.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Lewis F. Ryan of Guilford.

Lewis F. Ryan, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twenty-five dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Lewis F. Ryan of Guilford, Civil War veteran, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continuing until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 14, 1927.

Chapter 42.

Resolve, in Favor of Scientific Investigation in Agriculture in Aroostook County.

Agriculture in Aroostook county, for scientific investigation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, for scientific investigation in agriculture in Aroostook county. Said sum to be expended under the direction of the Maine agricultural experiment station.

Approved March 14, 1927.